TAMIL NADU WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD

ABSTRACT

TWAD Board - REVISION OF WATER TARIFF FOR BOARD OWNED
WATER SUPPLY SCHEMES AS PER G.O. Ms No.21/RD/Ws3 Dated
22.01.1997 -MINIMISE THE GAP IN EXPENDITURE INCURRED AND
WATER CHARGES COLLECTED IN MAINTAINING THE CWSSs-
APPROVAL ACCORDED- Regarding.

(OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE WING)

B.P. Ms. No.73 Dated:28.08.2017
‘ Read :

Board’s Resolution No.3.11 dated: 22.08.2017

ORDER:

The Government vide G.0.(D).No.454/ MA&WS(DMC)
dt.22.8.95., ordered the Board to take up 404 CWSS during 1995, for
maintenance. It also contemplates that grant will be provided for
maintenance of CWSS which will be recovered from the local bodies.
Subsequently Government of Tamil Nadu vide G.0.Ms.No.21/RD/WS3
dt.22:1.97, have issued orders to take up the 5 Industrial Water Supply
Schemes namely 20 MGD Water Supply Scheme, Tuticorin, 3 MGD Water
Supply Scheme, Tuticorin, Small Arm Project WSS in Trichy, Regional
Engineering College WSS in Trichy and DIP Avadi WSS in Chennai for
maintenance w.e.f. 1.4.1997 as Board’s own scheme. Further,

Government of Tamil Nadu vide G.O0.Ms No 83/ Dated 24.05.1998




2)

ordered that, water tariff for the Board owned schemes may be fixed by
Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board itself in future. The track of
tariff revision hitherto made is as below:

1). In G.0.MS.No. 136, MA&WS (WS4) dept dt.03.10.2002, the
Government have fixed water tariff as follows.

RLB : Rs. 3.00/kl
uULB -1 Rs. 4.,50/kl
Industries and other beneficiaries : Rs. 15.00/kl

In G.O. MS. No. 338, MA&WS (WS4) dept dt.18.10.2004, the
Government have issued orders revising the water tariff from Rs. 15/kl
to Rs. 30/kl in respect of private industries/institutions, business and
commercial organisation, private schools, colleges, hospitals etc., who
have not paid proportionate cost of CWSS to TWAD Board.

3) Subsequently, TWAD Board vide BP Ms. No. 115, O&M Wing, dated
20.12.2006, the Board has issued orders revising the water tariff for the
following categories of beneficiaries who have not paid proportionate cost
of CWSS to TWAD Board.

Sl. L ) Water Tariff

- Beneficiaries Details (Rs/KL)

1 Industrial& commercial organisation 60.00

2 Private Hospitals 50.00

3 | Schools & Educational Institutions 30.00

4 | Orphanages, Homes for Adult / Old Age & 10.00
Disabled/ Ashrams

5 For all other Private beneficiaries (Which are Statusquo maintained,
not covered under the above categories 1 to 4) | as per G.O

4) In 2009 the Board has observed that the main beneficiaries of
20MGD WSS are drawing water for less than the allocated quantity and
hence instructions were issued to collect fixed water charges for the 50%
of allocated quantity, if the industry draw less than 50% of allocated
quantity. But the industries dispute this claim and continue to remit the
water charges only for the drawn quantity.




5) In BP Ms. No. 10. O&M Wing, dated 12.02.2014, the Board has issued
orders revising the water tariff for the people Living Nagars / Residential
colonies of Thoothukudi District which comes under 3 MGD WSS as Rs
15.00/KL. With the condition that the tariff will be revised in every 5 years

with the cushion of 25% increase and rounded up to next ten rupees.

The Government approval has been sought for in Letter No. 230517
/ F 31810 / JE (O&M) / 2017 dated: 6.6.2017 for ifnplementing the
revised water tariff as proposed in B.P.Ms.No. 47 dated:
16.05.2012.which is still under consideration. The gap between the
maintenance expenditure and demand got widened year after year due to
non-revision of Water tariff for the Urban and Rural Local Bodies after
2002 and Private Industries after 2006. The Board is dependent on the
gap filling fund to defray the deficit in the maintenance expenditure.

In this light, water tariff revision for the beneficiaries of TWAD
owned schemes becomes necessary utilizing the existing orders in G.0.Ms
No 83 Dated 24.05.1998 which permits TWAD Board ‘for tariff revision.
Accordingly, the proposed revision of Tariff at least for TWAD Board
owned Industrial water supply schemes was placed before the Board and
approved as below vide Resolution No 3.11:

“The Board after careful consideration resolved to approve the proposed
revision of Tariff for the TWAD Board owned Industrial water supply
schemes as the tariff remain unchanged since 2002 (G.0.Ms
NO.136.MA&WS(WS4)Dept dt.03.10.2002) and subsequently during 2006
(B.P.Ms No 115, O&M Wing, Dt 20.12.2006) for only those beneficiaries
who have not paid any proportional cost for the project implementation.

The details of the revised tariff applicable for each of the beneficiaries are
itemized below”:

Desighed

Sl Existing | Revised
Name of Beneficiaries gty in

No Tariff/KL | Tariff/KI
MLD

20MGD Water Supply Scheme in Thoothukudi District
1| TTPS 15911 15.00 45.00
2 | SPIC 25.003 15.00 45.00




HWP

3 2.273 15.00 45.00
4 | TAC 2.728 15.00 45.00
5| DCW 2,273 15.00 45.00
6 | ZIRCONIUM & TITANIUM 3.637 15.00 45.00
7 | SIPCOT 7.728 15.00 45.00
8 | STERLITE 13.638 '15.00 45.00
9 | RAJKUMAR IMPEX (P) LTD., 0.036 60.00 150.00
10 | NTPL QUARTERS 0.382 60.00 | 150.00
11 | IND BHARATH 0.755 60.00 | 150.00
12
Transworld Garnet India Itd 0.500 60.00 | 150.00
13 | Idhayam frozen foods 0.400 60.00 | 150.00
14 | Deva & co pvt Ltd 0.150 60.00 | 150.00
15 | Indian Tropical Agro products 0.100| 60.00| 150.00
16 | Golden Garnet pvtLtd 0.200 60.00 | 150.00
17 | Premier marine products Ltd 0.100 60.00 | 150.00
18 | Amulya seafoods 0.400 60.00 | 150.00
19 | Kalpaga Chemicals pvt Ltd 0.050 60.00 | 150.00
0.090| 150.00| 150.00
20 | Nila sea foods pvt Ltd 0.550 60.00 | 150.00
21 | Nila cold storage pvt Ltd 0.050 60.00 | 150.00
Kadalkanni (Diamond) frozen foods
22 | pvt Ltd 0.250 60.00 | 150.00
23 | Kathar investments & trading &co 0.450 60.00 | 150.00
24 | Balamurugan chemicals pvt Ltd 0.100 o
0.600 | 150.00| 150.00
25 | Sai Flex 0.001 60.00 | 150.00
3 MGD Watei Supply Scheme in Thoothukudi District
1 | Corporation (part) 1.18 4.50 4.50
2 | Rural habititation 46 Nos 3.178 3.00 3.00
3 | Private nagars 28 Nos 0.636 15.00 15.00




4 | Port trust 4.546 30.00 80.00
5 | TTPS 2.27 30.00 80.00
6 | Private Industries 30 Nos 1.136 60.00 | 150.00
7 | Government Organisation 10Nos 0.67 30.00 80.00
8 | Private Educational Institutions 2 Nos 0.009 30.00| 125.00
9 | Private Hospitals 2 Nos 0.004 - 50.00| 125.00
SAP water supply scheme in Trichy District

1 | small Arms Project Factory 5.46 15.00 45.00

Accordingly the Board accords permission to revise the Tariff for the

TWAD Board owned Industrial water supply schemes as resolved above.

(BY ORDER OF THE BOARD)

C.N. Mahesvaran
Managing Director, TWAD Board

To
All the Chief Engineers of TWAD Board.

Copy to All the Superintending Engineers of TWAD Board

Copy to All the Executive Engineers of TWAD Board,

Copy to P.C. to the M.D., TWAD Board, Chennai-5 fovr informatioh.
Copy to P.C. to the J.M.D., TWAD Board, Chennai-5 for information
Copy to P.C. to the F.D., TWAD Board, Chennai-5 for information.
Copy to P.C. to the E.D., TWAD Board, Chennai-5 for information.
Copy to the Joint Chief Engineers, (PM, PDC, COM & O&M wing),
Board, Head Office, Chennai-5.

Copy to the Deputy Chief Engineer (O&M), TWAD Board, Chennai-5.

Copy to the CAO (Audit) and (Accounts), TWAD Board, Chennai-5

TWAD




Copy to the AAO, MWSS Section, TWAD Board, Chennai-5.
Copy to the RAO unit, TWAD Board, Chennai-5.

Copy to the Board Cell, TWAD Board, Head Office, Chennai-5- 3 Nos.

Spare copies - 5 Nos.

/f.b.o/

—~

w‘)«%ﬁ,@

A, “As ki tant Executive Engineer(O&M)
%H'\‘

TWAD Board, Chennai-5




